

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 1539/2025

Surya Prakash Sharma S/o Shri Shankar Lal Sharma & Ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Arun Singh Shekhawat
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. N.S. Dhakar, PP with Mr. Gaurav Gupta, Asstt. G.A.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR UPMAN
Order

16/12/2025

Relying upon the judgment dated 23.05.2023 passed by Co-ordinate Bench of this Court in the case of Kamal Agarwal & Ors. vs. State of Rajasthan & Ors. (S.B. Criminal Writ Petition No.987/2022), counsel submits that FIR registered in another State can be quashed by this Court under the extraordinary jurisdiction. It is submitted that property in dispute is situated in Jaipur City and alleged amount was also received in Jaipur City.

In view of above, let notice be issued to the respondents.

Learned State counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1.

Let notice be issued to respondent No.7 only through both the process. Rule is made returnable within a period of six weeks.

Requisites be filed within a period of two weeks, failing which, this writ petition shall stand dismissed automatically without further reference to the Bench.

(ANIL KUMAR UPMAN),J